

No. 21-984

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.; HELIX WELL
OPS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

M. CARTER CROW	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KATHERINE D. MACKILLOP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIMBERLY F. CHEESEMAN	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
NORTON ROSE	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
FULBRIGHT US LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 McKinney	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 5100	Washington, DC 20004
Houston, TX 77010	(202) 389-5000
(713) 651-5151	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Was Based On
§541.604, Not §541.602 Or Anything Else2
II. The Circuit Split Is Real And Entrenched7
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong9
IV. The Question Presented Is Important12
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anani v. CVS RX Servs., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2620 (2021)	6
<i>Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Hughes v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 657 (2018)	6
<i>Litz v. Saint Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Unicolors, Inc.</i> <i>v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2698 (2021)	6

Statute and Regulations

29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1)	1
29 C.F.R. §541.601	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §541.602	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. §541.604	<i>passim</i>
